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Purpose of the Reimbursement Guide 
The purpose of this reimbursement guide is to address general payment guidelines related to comprehensive 
ophthalmologic services.  

Statement of the Reimbursement Guide 
FirstCarolinaCare provides coverage for CPT procedure code 92014 (ophthalmological services; 
comprehensive, established patient one or more visits) once within six months. 

If the patient is being seen for follow up within six months of the comprehensive ophthalmologic service for the 
same condition, providers should bill using CPT procedure code 92012 (ophthalmological services, medical 
examination and evaluation, with initiation or continuation of diagnostic and treatment program; intermediate 
established, patient). 

Procedure 
FirstCarolinaCare will disallow claims with CPT code 92014 if billed more than once within six months 
back to the provider.  
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